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91.245 JAN 15 1986 Decision No. ____ _ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Investigation on the' COmmission's ) 
own motion 1nt<> the operations, 
rates and· practices of Steve T. 
Allen, an individual, elba Riggs 
and JJ.len Tra.:.sportation; Hampton 
Lumber Sale Co.;.. d.ba All C)ast. 
Eorest Products, a corporation; 
H &: M Wholesale lumber Company. 

OII No. 31 
(Filed December 7. 1978) 

a corporation; Georgia-Paci1"ic 
,Corporation,. 4 corporat.ion and 
. Eoland.e> ~ Sales, Inc., 
a corporation. 

Ann M. Pougiales, Attorney at LawF £or Steve T. 
men, respondent. 

Elmer J. S~ostrom, Attorney at Law, .for the 
COmm1ssl.on ifftaJ:r • 

. 0. PIN ION 
~~~--.-.-. 

This :Ls an investigation on the Commission's own motion 
t'o determine whether Steve T. Allen (Allen), an :indl.vidual doillg 
bUSiness as Riggs and Allen Transportation, operating under a 
r~dial highway comon carrier permit issued: by this CommisSion, 
charged less than the minimum rates 1n connection with intrastate 
shipments £or the.f'ollo~gshippers: Hampton ~ Sale Co., 
doing business as All Coast Forest Products, a corporation; 
H c5: M Wholesale Lumber Company, a corporation; Georgia-Pacific 
Corporation (Georgia-PacU'ie); and Bolando Ltmlber Sales, ~e. 

Publ~c hearing was held :in Sacramento, Calii"orn1at on 
January 10, 1979" and the matter was submitted on that date. 
!he record establishes that Allen and the previously named Shippers 
'Were served with appropriate notice, .and that Allen has been 

\ served with the applicable minimum rate tar~.fs (MItTs). 
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The Staff's Presentation 

the starr investigation reviewed Allen's records fro~ 
December 1. 1977 to Y~y .31, 1978. Records tor the 1"irst quarter 
or 1975 showed JJ.len's gross revenue to be $144.087 and that 
Allen paid $10S.256 to subhaulers. Allen has one terminal. :tn 

West Sacramento and operates t:>ne tractor and nine trailers.. 
James Higbee, an Associate Transportation Representative 

with the Commission sta1"r, te:st1.f'ied to the scope or his 
investigation. He compiled Exb!b1t 2 ~ch contains documentation 
of' unbilled shipments ror all 01" the nalt1ed shippers. 

Dallas M. Cooper, A..c;sociate Transportation Rate Expert 
with the Commission sta~:t. sponsored ExlUbits 3 through 6 which 
were compUed 1'rom the detailed documentation in Exhibit 2. 
lhese exhl.bits tabulated the 1"ollowing unb1l1ed shipments: 

Shipper 
Rolando Ltan'ber Sales 
H a: M ~olesa1e I;cmber 

.All Coast Forest. Products. 

Georgia-Pacific 
Total 

TABLE 1'" 

Unbilled Shipments , 
NUmber .. Amount 

$ 7',938.47 
4,162.20 
2,04~.s7 
1!404~28 .. '· 

$17 ,554~82, 

Witness Higbee stated that he had discussed the documentation 

"With AJ.len, who adlllitted that providing tree transportation 1"or 
some shipments lIIaS a device to attract business. Allen stated that 
all the business-was transacted by telephone.:, 
Allen's Presentation 

Allen took,the stand' :i.n his ow. behall. The sta£:!" " 

stipulated to- the introduction ora prepared· statement b~rhim 
(Exhibit ~:). 

• 'or· . 
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The statement. pointed out that Riggs and Allen Transpora;tion 
~s a relatively neW' and' small businessp that business is conducted. 
primarily through subhaulers, that despite the size of'the business 
it has always maintained itself' in a solvent 'pC>sition,and. that· 
Allen is seeking to improve its prof'itabUity by seeking 
Interstate Commerce CoItmission (ICC) authority and- by hiring a 
salesperson. Allen states that the imposition of' a major fine 

would impair the company' 5 finances, resulting in a loss or- jobs 
and possibly preventing the company !"rom achieving its expansion 
goals. 

The statement i'urther inntes attention to- ~en' s 
cooperation with the Commission stat't' and asserts tba t no- iree 
transportation has been provided si:lce the sta:r!" s audit. The 
statement says that .Allen has discussed the undercharges with th~ 
sm.ppers and has begun a voluntary collection program~ Exhibit S, 
1n~orduced. by Allen, shows one 'such payment .!rom Cieorg:i.a-P.aci.fie 
amounting to $3,404.28. 

lastly, the statement notes that the .tree transportation 
'WaS o:f'f'ered during a period liIhen the minin"lmrates :for lumber were 
high and when there 'WaS d.U'f'icul ty in getting. the shippers to pay­
such rates (all the transportation was :for lumber).' l'he rates 
in e1"1"eet at that time resulted in Petition for Modif'ieation' No.. 771 
in Case No. 5432 (the Commission t S continuing investigation of' 
min:impm rates.), which ended with Decision HI:>. 89029- ciated 

June Z7., 1978. l'.b.1s decision lowered lumber rates. Allen's 
statement recognizes that the higher rate levels did not excuse 
the undercharges but argues. that t.b.e Cozr.m1ssion should consider 
the compet1tiTe situation when setting the level of: an.y pw:U.tive 

Discussion 
The star.!' requests a ;f:ine of: $.5,000. ·All.enraises. no. 

issue relating to any order to collect undercharges ,but requests 
a lesser fine ~or the reasons set ;forth in 'th1&statement. 
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None of the :-easons ac.van,ced by respondent. in mitigation, 
o~ t.he ac.:it.t.ed i"ree t.ransportat.io,::Ii",ot lw:oer" ship::.ent.s is 

sutticient 'to j\:.st.i!'y a reduction of ,tb.e =axi::n.=l puni,~i ve.fi:1e 

t..."lat. oay bei=posed. This Co=iszion h<ls. repeatedly,pointed out 

i:l e:li"o:-ce:ne.o.t. p:'oceedings that it. cO!l:siders the eV<ls'ionoi" 

regulatory :-equircmcn~ by t.he i'alsii'ication of eocu:nent..so::; 
t.!'le ha:ldli.'"'lg or f:ee loads is reprehensible cc.nc.'l!ct, ,and we have 

in.fornecl ::hi?~:-s and: ca:-riers t.llat. a carrier~hc bas been found, 
" a:."'t.e:- investigation" to have engaged i~, such pract.ice:.~ should 

ex!'¢ct. t.h-e i:posit.ion of ma:d....-u.: pe:l3.1ties. L"l. si:nila:-proceedL"l.gs, 
i:'lVol ving i":-ee loads, we have consist.ent.ly imposee the caxi::u:n 

punitive fine' i!l addit.ion to a fine' in the a::oun::. of the 
un:.e:-ch.a:ges.V 

We iee:-at.e in this p.roceeding that we consiecr that 

there a:-e no :ni tig~:t.ing ei:-c\!:lSta=.ces that. j~tii'y the fu...'""nish.ing 

0:: free loads,. and we again place C.l..-:-iers 0:.." not.ice that ca:-riers 
:ot:.~d t.o e=.gage in $ueb. prae't.iee will reeei ve 'Che maximum 
penalt.y. 

I.."'l addit.ion "eo a !'i:le in the amount 0,£ the t:.ncierc."l.a:'bes., 
, " 

we will levy a fine of $5,000. Allen is a~nished that if the:::-e 
,I,. > 

are fut~e violations of th.is t.ype. tlle Comttissionrzay' .suspenco·;­
~evoke his operative :-ights. 
'1;'" .,J" " f '1:\ .. ::'!'1~::.n.fjS '0· .. act 

an indivic.ual doing busi"'l!ess a,s Riggs and Alle'n, 
T::-anspo!"":.~:t.ion., operat.eda't. ~h.e time of t.he· i."'l\"estigatio,n. in 
t.his I' case ::as a raciial !lig:"l .... -ay ICC:nmO:l. ca:-rier und.er Permit., 1-112., 315 • 
.... ·ith one te!"':"ri.~al, at. 621 r. Ea:-bo:- Boulevard, West Saeral'llento. 

See. for exa::lple, St.idhaor. T~ckin~N et. 31. (Decision No,. 87875 . Y 
'd.lt.ed ~?t.e::ber 20, 1977 in Case ~o. 10319 ),., Walt' Wilso·n Trucking 
. (Decision No. S7751ciated August 23,. 1977 in case NO. l017.l.}Y ana 
~n.oozie ~a\"7!'lC!:st Inc. (Deci:.ion ~o. 90723 c.at.edAugust 28,. 1979 1 

-::'!l Case ~o •• 0030). 
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2. Allen 'WaS served lrith all applicable MRTs, distance 
tables, and exception ratings. 

3. Dc:ri%lg the period December 1, ~977 to JI.ay 3l, 1975 
Allen transported free or charge the shipments documented in 
Exhibit 2, reSlll 'Cing in undercharges in violation or the 
&pplicable MRXs for the respondent shippers as more specifically 
set. forth in Table 1. 

4. During the course of the Commission st.a££ investigation, 
.Ulen initiated a collection program for some of' the undercharges. 
Allen cooperated with the staff' during the investigation. 
Conclusions o~ taw 

1. Allen violated Sections 3664, 3667 ~ 3668, and 3737 of 
the Public Utilities Code in that, as device tQ avoid the 
applicable minimum rates, he offered the respondent shippers 
1:ree -eransportation for ceX"Ulin shipments as set forth in 

Finding 3. 
2. JJ.len should be ordered to pay a fine to tbe Commission 

pursuant to- Public Utilities Code Section )800 in, the amount of 
the undercharges ($17,554.82) and should be ordered to- collect 
the underCharges from the respondent shippers. 

3.. .Allen should be ordered to pay an additional. tine. 
p.l%'SUSllt to Public Utilities Code Section y/74 in the amount 
of $5,000. 

4. Allen should be directed to collec'tthe otlStanding 
undercharges :£'rom the respondent shippers and to cease and desist 
!rom violating the rates and rules of the Comnission. 

~e Commission expects that Allen ~l proceed promptly, 
diligently, and in good fa.ith to :pursue all reasonable measures 
to collect the undercharges including, 'if: necess&ry~ the timely 

:f'Ui:c.g o-r complaints pursuant to Section )671 o~ the Public 
UtUities Code. . '.t':tl.e sta££ of the Commission will make a subsequent 

:f'ield investigation into such measures. !J: there 1s reason to­

believe that Allen or}U.s attorney has not been'diligent, or has 

not. taken all reasonable lDeasures to collect .all Ul'.ldereha.rges~ 
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or has not. acted' in good faith, the Coramission will reopen this 
proceeding for the ptll"]X>se o~ determining whether sanctions 
should be imposed. 

o :It D E'R .... ~-_\-
IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Steve T. Allen (Allen) shall pay a fine or $5,000 to 

this Commission pursuant to Public Utilities Code Section }774 
on or before the rortieth day a.!ter the effective date o!'this 
order. 'ulen shall pay interest ~t the rate or seven percent 
per annum on the rille; such 1nterest. is to- commence upon· the 
day the payment of the tine is delinqtlent. 

2'. Allen shalJ pay a :rine ~ this Comission pursuant 
to Public Utilities Code Section 3800 o£ $17,554.82 on or before 
the ;fortieth day after the effective date 0'£ this ord.er. 

3. Allen shaJl take such action, 1neludiDg legal action 
instituted within the time prescribed by Section 3671 of the 

Public Utilities Code, as ~y be neces~ to collect the 
unaercharges set forth in Finding 3 and shall not~the 
Con:mission in -wr-iting upon collection. 

4. Allen shall proceed prompt.ly, diligently, and in good 
faith to pursue .all reasonable measures to collect the undercharges. 

In the event the und.ercharges ordered to be collected. by 

paragraph 3 o!' t.his ord.er~ or B:D.y part or such undercharges~ 
remain tulcollected sixty days a!ter the e:r.rective date of'this 
order, respondent shall f':Ue with the Co:a:n:dssion~ on the i'irst 

Monday or each ~n'th a.1'ter the end of' the sixty d.ays~ a report 
of the undercharges remaizling to be colleeted~ speci1'ying the 
action taken to collect such und.ercharges and the· result or such 

.. action~ until such 1.lJldercha.rges have been collected. in :f'uJ.l or .. 
unt:iJ. further order of' the Commission. Failure to £lleany such 
monthly report "Within !1f't.een days after the due date &haJ 1 result 
:in the automatic suspension or his operating authority unt:U the 
report is :rUed. 

~ ,'-

., -6-



• • orr 31 c:- /,t:s ... > .. 

5. Allen ~~all cease and deziz~ from c~~ging and 

eollect.ing cor.pensa-:io~ fo:- t.he 't~ansportation of property or 

:tor any scrvic~ i!' .. con:,:lection thc:-e·..:ith in a le$ser,'a:rount 
'thtl:'l t.he mini:ru.m rates ~nd charges prescribed by 'thi:,S Commr~oion. 

The Exceut.ivc Di:'-ec't.ol" of t-hc Comrlission sh",11 c~use 

?~:-so:"..'ll se~vice of this order to be ::r.ade upon ~es:po:ld~nt 

Allen ar.c. COluse service by 03.11 of this order 'to be made upon 

all othe:- res?Oneen:ts. The effective ca~e of" this ,order sho.ll 
be t.hirt.y days aft.e:- completio:l of service on respondent', All~. 

Tn:e e!"fect.ive dat.e of this order shall be thirty~ys 
dat.e hereof. 
Dat.ec JAN 157980 ___________________ , at San francisco,> Cali.i"ornia. 

---' , . 


